Audit of Valencia Community College’s Gaining Early
Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs
Matching Requirement

FINAL AUDIT REPORT
ED-OIG/A07-B0011
May 2003

Our Mission is to promote the efficiency,
effectiveness, and integrity of the
Department’s programs and operations.

U.S. Department of Education
Office of Inspector General
Kansas City, Missouri Office




NOTICE

Statements that managerial practices need improvements, as well as other
conclusions and recommendations in this report
represent the opinions of the Office of Inspector General. Determinations of
corrective action to be taken will be made by the appropriate Department of Education officials.

In accordance with Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. § 552), reports
issued by the Office of Inspector General are available, if requested, to
members of the press and general public to the extent information contained therein is not
subject to exemptions in the Act.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

KANSAS CITY OFFICE

8930 Ward Parkway, Suite 2401
Kansas City, Missouri 64114-3302

AUDIT SERVICES

Telephone (816) 268-0500 INVESTIGATION SERVICES

FAX (816) 823-1398 FAX (816) 268-0526
Control No. ED-OIG/A07-B0011 '

Dr. Sanford C. Shugart :
President ® ' MAY 0 8 2003
"Valencia Community College ' _ o
Chicone Building .

190 South Orange Avenue

Orlando, FL 32801

Dear Dr. Shugart: -

Enclosed is our report entitled Audit of Valencia Community College’s Gaining Early Awareness
and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs Matching Requirement (Control No. ED-OIG/A07-
B0011). The report incorporates the comments you provided in response to the draft audit
report. If you have any additional comments or information that you believe may have a bearing
“on the resolution of this audit, you should send them directly to the foliowing Department of .
Education official, who will consider them before taking final Departmental action on the audit:

ﬁ _ "Ms. Sally L. Stroup

' Assistant Secretary
Office of Postsecondary Education
U.S. Department of Education
1990 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006 -

Office of Management and Budget Circular A-50 directs Federal agencies to expedite the
resolution of audits by initiating timely action on the findings and recommendations contained
therein. Therefore, receipt of your comments within 30 days would be greatly appreciated.

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. §552), reports issued to the
Department’s grantees and contractors are made available, if requested, to members of the press
and general public to the extent information contained therein is not subject to exemptions in the

Act.
Sincerely,
O s,
William Allen _
Regional Inspector General for Audit
Enclosure |

Our mission is to ensure equal access to education and to promote educational excellence throughout the Nation,




Audit of Valencia Community College’s Gaining Early
Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs
Matching Requirement

Table of Contents

EXecutive SUIMMATY ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt et saee e st e e e e snbeeennreesaneas 1

INErOAUCTION ... ..ottt sttt ettt e et eeaneas 3
AUIt RESUIES ..ottt 5
Finding No. 1 — Partnerships Did Not Contribute The Required
Non-Federal Cost-Share To The Projects.......cccccoceeverviencinenicnennne. 5
Finding No. 2 — All Non-Federal Costs Claimed Were Improperly Calculated........... 11

Finding No. 3 — Duplicated, Unallocable and Unreasonable Room Usage Claims .....16

Objectives, Scope and Methodology...............cccviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 19

Statement on Management CONTIOlS ... 21

Attachment 1: Valencia Community College Comments on the Draft Report



Audit of Valencia Community College’s Gaining Early Awareness and
Readiness for Undergraduate Programs Matching Requirement

Executive Summary

We found that Valencia Community College (VCC) officials did not administer the matching
requirement for its Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs (GEAR
UP) projects in accordance with legislative, regulatory, and administrative requirements. VCC is
the fiscal agent for three GEAR UP partnership grants awarded in 1999, three continuation
awards in 2000, and four new GEAR UP partnership grants awarded in 2000 totaling
$3,023,019. The objectives of our audit were to determine whether the seven partnerships were
eligible entities; whether VCC maintained adequate documentation to support the required match
totaling $4,972,373; and whether the claimed matching costs were allowable, allocable, and
reasonable. We found that:

e The partnerships met the requirements for an eligible entity by providing documentation
of minimal participation by two community partners for each grant.

e VCC did not assure that it complied with the programs’ matching requirement in
accordance with legislative, regulatory, and administrative requirements. Contrary to
Federal regulations, six of the seven GEAR UP partnerships did not contribute
$1,600,749 of the required non-Federal cost-share (match). VCC fell short of required
match amounts because VCC only claimed sufficient match to meet the statutory
minimum 50 percent of total project costs instead of the higher proposed percentages as
required by GEAR UP regulations and contained in the applications.

e VCC claimed unallowable matching costs totaling $4,105,975 for all GEAR UP grants
because all costs were calculated using commercial rental rates instead of the actual
depreciation costs or use allowance as required by Federal cost principles.

e VCC included unallowable, unallocable, and unreasonable room usages on the
spreadsheets documenting the facilities match costs. The spreadsheets contained
numerous overstatements because duplicated costs were claimed, shared use rooms were
charged 100 percent to the grant, and claimed hours were in excess of actual hours used.
We have not calculated all instances of these errors and overstatements because we have
already questioned the costs based on the unallowable method of calculating facilities
costs.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 1



We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Postsecondary Education require that VCC

officials:

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

3.1

refund $496,932, the amount of Federal expenditures required to be converted to match
in order to conform to the regulation requiring the partnership to comply with the
application match percentages for the six under-matched grant awards.

comply with the stated percentage in each of its GEAR UP applications each year.

refund $1,325,932 of Federal funds required to be converted to match in order to conform
to the regulation requiring the partnership to comply with the application match
percentages to cover the unallowable facilities and equipment match claim.

establish controls to ensure any future claims of partners’ facilities and equipment are
computed using depreciation or use allowances.

establish and implement policy and procedures to maintain proper record keeping for in-
kind, non-Federal match according to applicable Federal regulations, including assurance
that all claimed matching costs are allowable, allocable, and reasonable.

VCC provided narrative comments in response to our draft report. VCC’s narrative comments

are included in their entirety in Attachment 1. VCC did concur that it had claimed duplicated

and shared costs and with recommendation 3.1, but it did not concur with the remainder of our

findings or recommendations. We summarized VCC’s comments and provided our response

following each finding. Our analysis of the VCC’s comments did not persuade us to change our

overall conclusions or recommendations for any of the findings.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 2



Introduction

Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs (GEAR UP)

Congress authorized the Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs as
part of the Higher Education Amendments of 1998 (Public Law 105-244). The GEAR UP
initiative is designed to accelerate the academic achievement of cohorts of disadvantaged middle
and secondary school students. GEAR UP gives disadvantaged students and their families
pathways to college by partnering middle and high schools with colleges and community
organizations. The goal is to support institutions of higher education, local schools, community-
based organizations, businesses, and States in working together to help students and their parents
gain needed knowledge and strengthen academic programs and student services in the schools.
GEAR UP provides two types of competitive grants, partnership and State, which support early
college preparation and awareness activities at local and state levels. The Office of
Postsecondary Education’s Policy, Planning, and Innovation Office currently administers GEAR
UP. GEAR UP grants are five years in length.

Partnership grants are submitted on behalf of a locally designed partnership between one or more
local education agencies (LEA) acting on behalf of an elementary or secondary school, one or
more degree-granting institution of higher education, and at least two community organizations
or entities. These other entities could include such organizations as businesses, professional
associations, philanthropic organizations, community-based organizations, religious groups,
college student organizations, State or local agencies, and parent groups.

Partnership grants must include an early intervention component. The early intervention
component involves the project providing early college awareness and preparation activities for
participating students through comprehensive mentoring, counseling, outreach, and supportive
services. The mission of GEAR UP is to significantly increase the number of low-income
students who are prepared to enter and succeed in postsecondary education.

The first GEAR UP grant was awarded in 1999. During this first year, ED awarded 164
partnership grants and 21 State grants totaling $120 million. In 2000, 73 new partnership grants
and 7 new State grants were awarded and in 2001, 6 new partnership grants and 2 new State
grants were awarded. GEAR UP appropriations for 2000 totaled $200 million, with $295 million
appropriated in 2001.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 3



Valencia Community College (VCC)

Valencia Community College was established in the fall of 1967. Today VCC serves more than
50,000 students a year, making it the fourth largest of Florida’s 28 community colleges. VCC
maintains four campuses and two centers in the Orlando area. VCC became eligible for
participation in the Federal student aid programs and other Higher Education Act programs,
November 27, 1968. VCC is fully certified with the U.S. Department of Education (ED) and
holds a current Program Participation Agreement that will expire on September 30, 2003.

ED awarded VCC, as fiscal agent, seven GEAR UP partnership grants. For fiscal year 1999,
VCC was awarded three GEAR UP grants totaling $873,600. The following year in 2000, VCC
was granted continuations for its three grants in addition to being awarded four new GEAR UP
grants. The total Federal grant dollars for fiscal year 2000 was $ 2,149,419.

1999 Grants Federal Award
P334A990094 Osceola Campus of Valencia Community College $252,000
P334A990149 East Campus of Valencia Community College $354,400
P334A990234 West Campus of Valencia Community College $267.200

$873,600

2000 Continuation Grants

P334A990094 Osceola Campus of Valencia Community College $252,000
P334A990149 East Campus of Valencia Community College $354,400
P334A990234 West Campus of Valencia Community College $267.200
$873,600

2000 Grants
P334A000155 Osceola Campus of Valencia Community College $301,961
P334A000226 West Campus of Valencia Community College $331,190
P334A000185 West Campus of Valencia Community College $306,163
P334A000184 West Campus of Valencia Community College $336.,505
$1,275,819

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 4



Audit Results

We found that VCC officials did not administer its GEAR UP projects in accordance with
legislative, regulatory, and administrative requirements for non-Federal match. VCC was able to
provide documentation of minimal participation by two community partners for each of its seven
GEAR UP grants. However, VCC did not maintain adequate documentation to support the
required match, claimed facilities and equipment costs were improperly calculated, and matching
claims included unallowable, unallocable, and unreasonable room usages.

Finding No. 1 — Partnerships Did Not Contribute The Required Non-Federal Cost-
Share To The Projects

Contrary to Federal regulations, the partnership did not contribute $1,600,749 of the required
non-Federal cost-share (match) for six grant awards. VCC fell short of required match amounts
because VCC only claimed sufficient match to meet the statutory minimum 50 percent of total
project costs instead of the higher percentages proposed in its approved grant applications as
required by GEAR UP regulations. Since the GEAR UP partnerships did not provide the proper
proportion of non-Federal match, we recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Postsecondary
Education require VCC to refund $496,932. The refund would achieve the required match
proportion by converting Federally funded project costs to non-Federal match. We also
recommend that VCC comply with the proposed partnership match for each grant, each year.

A partnership must comply with the match percentage stated in its application each year, and the
percentage may not be less than 50 percent to comply with the regulations in 34 C.F.R. § 694.7.

What are the matching requirements for a GEAR UP Partnership?
(a) In general. A Partnership must--

(1) State in its application the percentage of the cost of the GEAR UP
project the partnership will provide for each year from non-Federal funds,
subject to the requirements in paragraph (b) of this section; and

(2) Comply with the matching percentage stated in its application for each
year of the project period.

(b) Matching requirements.

(1) ... the non-Federal share of the cost of the GEAR UP project must be

not less than 50 percent of the total cost over the project period.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 5



Each of the seven original applications, which included detailed budgets of Federal and non-
Federal matching costs as required for consideration in the grant competition, exceeded the
required 50 percent minimum non-Federal share of total project costs. The proposed match
ranged from 51 to 74 percent, all exceeding the required 50 percent minimum of total project
costs. The partnerships proposed to provide a total $4,972,373 for the 10 grant awards audited.

Review of VCC accounting records showed that all awarded Federal dollars were spent or
encumbered, however the partnerships have significantly under matched six of the grant awards.

Award | Federal Required Match Claimed Match Under
Award Year | Award (a) | Amount % " Amount * % * Match *
P334A990234 | 1999 $267,200 $278,886[51.07% | $ 414,605 |60.81% None
LERZYCITUCE S IR CELN B PRPIV  $393.484 60.96% $ 262.073] 50.98%  $131.411
P334A990149 | 1999 $354,400| $367,874[50.93% | $ 450,642 |55.98% None
P334A990234 | 2000 $267,200| $280,505[51.21% | $ 506,153 |65.45% None
P334A990094 | 2000 AP $394,840 61.04% $ 326,350 56.43% $68,490
P334A990149 | 2000 | $354,400 $ 659,709
P334A000226 | 2000 WERIWLEI  $665,309 66.76% $ 332,130| 50.07% $333,179
P334A000184 | 2000 NRRIBRIINY  $669,902 66.56% $ 409,003 | 54.86% $260,899
P334A000185 | 2000 NRIRERE  $873,395 74.04% $ 307,745| 50.13% $565,650
P334A000155 | 2000 NRIDRCIIM  $678,685 69.21% $ 437,565 59.17% $241,120
Totals $3,023,019| $4,972,373 $4,105,975 $1,600,749
1. Federal Award + Required Match/Required Match
2. Per January 14, 2002 set of claimed costs.
3. Federal Award + Claimed Match/Claimed Match
4. Required (proposed) amount less claimed.

The failure to provide the proposed non-Federal match for six of the grant awards harmed the
Federal interest as it significantly reduced the size of the projects in those years and increased the
proportion of the project funded by the Federal government.

Actual Federal Expenditures and Non Cash Match
Award Total Project ' Project Reduction Fed Share’

Award Year Proposed Actual Amount Percent Increase
P334A990094 1999 $645,484 | $514,073 $131,411 20.36% 9.98%
P334A990094 2000 $646,840 | $578,350 $68,490 10.59% 4.61%
P334A000226 2000 $996,499 | $663,320 $333,179 33.43% 16.69%
P334A000184 2000 $1,006,407 | $745,508 $260,899 25.92% 11.70%
P334A000185 2000 $1,179,558 | $613,908 $565,650 47.95% 23.91%
P334A000155 2000 $980,646 | $739,526 $241,120 24.59% 10.04%

Total $1,600,749
1. Total Project Costs = Federal Award + Non—Federal Match
2. Federal Share Increase = Required % Match - Claimed % Match From Table Above

A07-B0011 Page 6

ED-OIG



Although VCC submitted grant applications to ED with higher non-Federal match percentages
and those proposals were incorporated into the GEAR UP grants award notifications, VCC
officials informed us they only had to match at the minimum 50 percent of total project costs.
However, as stated above, the regulations are clear that the required match is the proposal
percentage.

In order to meet the regulation requiring the partnership to comply with the application match
percentages for the above six grant awards, a portion of project costs paid by Federal funds
would need to be converted to match. The amounts required to be converted from Federal to
partnership funding range from $26,662 to $146,785 for a total $496,932, which should be
subtracted from the project costs paid from Federal funds and refunded.

Calculation of Required Match and Refund Amount
Required
Award Actual Match Required | Claimed To
Award Year Project Percent Match' Match Refund’

P334A990094 | 1999 | $514,073 60.96% $313,379 | $262,074
P334A990094 | 2000 | $578,350 61.04% $353,025 | $326,363
P334A000226 | 2000 | $663,320 66.76% $442,832 | $332,124 EERIRIUWAILS
P334A000184 | 2000 | $745,508 66.56% $496,210 | $408,986 $87,224
P334A000185 | 2000 | $613,908 74.04% $454,537 | $307,752 EERIEINAR]
P334A000155 | 2000 | $739,526 69.21% $511,826 | $437,578 $74,248

Total $496,932 |

1. Actual Project * Required Match Percent
Required Match — Claimed Match (This amount is converted from Federal to Non-
Federal to comply with proposed match percentage)

Recommendations

We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Postsecondary Education require that VCC:

1.1 refund $496,932, the amount of Federal expenditures required to be converted to match
in order to conform to the regulation requiring the partnership to comply with the
application match percentages for the six under-matched grant awards.

1.2 comply with the stated percentage in each of its GEAR UP applications each year.

Auditee Comments and OIG Response

VCC asserted that the partnership did, in fact, meet the required non-Federal cost-share for each
of the grants because the required cost share was only 50 percent of total project costs. The

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 7



response provided nine points to support the partnership’s position. We have summarized each

of those points below along with our response to those points.

1.

The partnerships committed to in-kind matching that exceeded the minimum
requirement of 50 percent of program costs in the grant proposals for each of the
grants.

OIG Response. Consistent with the applicable regulations in 34 C.F.R. 694.7, we
used the proposed match for each of the grants to determine the required match in the
finding.

The 1999 and 2000 GEAR-UP application instructions provided that the partnerships
could choose how much to match in any award year as long as the non-Federal
contribution equaled at least 50 percent of the total project costs.

OIG Response. Any applicant does have the choice of varying the match percent in
its application. This is consistent with the regulation (34 C.F.R. § 694.7 (a)(1)) that
requires that the partnership state, each year, the percentage of total project costs to be
provided from non-Federal funds. However, 34 C.F.R. § 694. 7 (a) (2) requires the
partnership to comply with the percentage proposed each year. The requirement to
provide the percentage match in the year proposed was also included in the
application instructions: “. . ._the non-Federal matching dollars must be spent during
the year in which they are listed in the budget . . .” as stated in the page from the
application instructions submitted by VCC as Attachment D to the response.

None of the award letters states a matching commitment in the space provided for that
purpose.

OIG Response. The specific non-Federal matching amounts were not printed in
Block 7 of the Grant Award Notification documents (award letters). However, the
Terms and Conditions sections of the award letters specifically state that the
application was incorporated in each grant agreement.

The GEAR-UP program officer sent an email to the VCC grants coordinator in
November 2000, “. . . directing the college to reduce its matching budgets. . ..” The
email informed them that the required match was the amount of Federal funding (a 50
percent match) and listed the amounts of required match exactly equal to the Federal
funds for the three grants awarded in 1999 (a 50 percent match) and the amount of the
direct Federal funds for the four grants awarded in 2000 (a less than 50 percent

ED-OIG

A07-B0011 Page 8



match). The revised budgets were requested to resolve issues about matching costs
duplicated between the grants, the appropriateness of indirect costs charged and to
bring the matching in line with the 50 percent requirement.

OIG Response. The email discussed in the VCC response resulted from a concern
over apparent improprieties with the source of proposed matching funds in the
application budgets for several grants. The grant applications appeared to use the
same funds to provide the match on more than one grant. For example, the grants
listed part-time efforts of personnel that added to more than 100 percent when all the
grants were put together. In addition, there were other concerns that facilities usage
might be included in the VCC indirect cost rate.

The purpose of the email was not to reduce the budgeted match costs to 50 percent or
that VCC was directed to reduce the match percentage but to resolve the concerns
regarding possible duplication of proposed match as stated by VCC.

Regardless, 34 C.F.R. § 75.900 prohibits any employee of ED from waiving any
regulation, unless the regulation specifically provides that it may be waived. The
regulation requiring the partnership to comply with the match as stated in the
application, 34 C.F.R. § 694.7 only allows a reduction to 30 percent if certain
conditions (which the partnerships do not meet) are met. Therefore, the ED Program
Specialist (EPS) was not allowed to reduce the match below the percentage proposed
in the grant applications.

VCC provided revised budgets to the program officer in December 2000 with reduced
matching budgets.

OIG Response. The EPS lacked authority to waive the regulation requiring the
partnership to comply with the match as stated in its application. Even if she could
have waived the regulation requiring compliance with the application match, the
budgets submitted in December 2000 were only for the 2000 — 2001 award year. The
budgets did not cover the 1999 - 2000 award year and grant P334A990094 was under
matched that award year.

The program officer responded that the budgets were “much, much better” and that
some questions remained. However, VCC also noted that the purpose of the budgets
were to resolve the duplicated match issues, and that the match commitment was not
questioned.

ED-OIG

A07-B0011 Page 9



OIG Response. As documented in the email message attached to the VCC response,
the revised budgets were not approved by the EPS. In fact, the last message from the
EPS stated that there were still some questions remaining to be answered. In our
opinion, the comments could only be construed to refer to the removal of duplicated
and unallowable matching costs. The email did not provide, nor was it intended to
provide, a specific approval for a match reduction.

VCC quoted 34 C.F.R. § 74.25(m) that requires ED to notify the recipient whether
budget revisions have been approved. The response stated that after 30 days and *. . .
having received no disapproval . . .” VCC implemented the revised matching budgets.

OIG Response. ED actions regarding the budget revisions are irrelevant because,
pursuant to 34 C.F.R. 75.900, no official, agent, or employee of ED could waive the
regulation requiring the partnership to comply with the match as stated in its
application. Even if ED’s actions could be construed as a waiver, the claimed non-
Federal costs did not match the “revised matching budgets” in either content (source
and type of cost) or total. In fact, the claimed match for three of the grants was less
than the amount committed to in the December 2000 budgets:

Grant Number 12/2000 Budget Match Claimed Shortfall
P334A000155 $470,379 $437,565 $ 32,814
P334A000185 $414,379 $307,745 $106,634
P334A000226 $341,774 $332,130 $ 9,644

VCC stated that it provided budgets with a 50 percent match to program staff for the
2001 and 2002 award years and was verbally assured that it was only required to meet
the 50 percent match. VCC pointed out that the subsequent grant award notifications
for the 2001 and 2002 award years also did not specify specific match amounts.

OIG Response. The 2001 and 2002 award years are outside our audit period. Our
audit period covered the 1999 and 2000 award years and as stated above, 34 C.F.R. §
75.900 prohibits any employee of ED from waiving any regulation, unless the
regulation specifically provides that it may be waived.

The partnership actually overmatched all award years by claiming at least as much
match as the total Federal award.

OIG Response. We disagree. The partnership did not maintain the percentage of
match contained in the approved applications for six of the grant periods.

ED-OIG

A07-B0011 Page 10



VCC also disagreed with the recommendations because they contended that they had received
approval to reduce the match percentage to the statutory minimum of 50%.

OIG Response. We did not alter our findings or recommendations because:

1. The regulations require the partnerships to comply with the percentage of
match proposed each budget year,

2. No approval was sought or given to alter the match for the 1999 — 2000 budget
period,
3. The communications with the EPS neither directed or granted approval to

reduce the match percentages for the 2000 — 2001 budget periods, regardless of
whether the EPS had the authority to approve the use of the lower percentage,

4. The claimed match was still less than the unapproved December 2000
proposed match budgets for three grants, and

5. Even if the EPS had clearly approved the match reduction, the EPS did not
have the authority to waive the program regulation requiring the partnership to
comply each year with the match percentage included in the proposal for that
year.

Finding No. 2 — All Non-Federal Costs Claimed Were Improperly Calculated

All $4,105,975 of matching costs claimed by VCC for the GEAR UP grants were unallowable
because all costs were calculated using commercial rental rates instead of the actual depreciation
cost or use allowance as required by Federal cost principles. VCC used the commercial rental
rates because it did not meet its responsibility as fiscal agent by maintaining the proper records to
claim the use of partners’ facilities and equipment. Therefore, we recommend that the Assistant
Secretary for Postsecondary Education require VCC to meet the required match by refunding
another $1,325,932 of project costs originally paid with Federal funds.

We analyzed the summary schedules and spreadsheets provided by VCC to support its claimed
in-kind matching costs for the 1999/2000 and 2000/2001 award years for the seven grants. In
both funding cycles, rather than providing proposed match from community partners that

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 11



included volunteer tutors and mentors, marketing and personnel or facilities, VCC claimed the
use of existing VCC and LEA facilities as its total non-Federal in-kind match. The spreadsheets
showed the dates, the number of hours and the rooms used at VCC and the LEA for GEAR UP
activities. These matching costs were calculated at an hourly rate based on estimated
commercial, hourly rental rates ranging from $20 to $150 based on the type of room. VCC also
claimed a small amount of LEA owned equipment at estimated commercial rental rates.

The use of commercial, hourly rates to cost the partners’ facilities and equipment is not an
allowable method to account for project costs. The cost principles applicable to VCC (Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21) and the LEAs (OMB Circular A-87) require
accounting for the use of grantees’ buildings and equipment using either depreciation or use
allowance.

OMB Circular A-21, Section J. General provisions for selected items of cost.

12. Depreciation and use allowances. Institutions may be compensated for the use
of their buildings, capital improvements, and equipment . . . Such compensation
shall be made by computing either depreciation or use allowance. . . .

OMB Circular A-87, Attachment B — Selected Items of Cost
15. Depreciation and use allowances.

a. Depreciation and use allowances are means of allocating the cost of fixed
assets to periods benefitting from asset use. Compensation for the use of fixed
assets on hand may be made through depreciation or use allowances. . . .

The use of commercial, hourly rental rates for partners’ facilities and equipment would result in
the claiming of more than allowable project costs because of the provision in such rates for
profit, indirect costs in excess of the restricted rate, and other unallowable costs.

Because all claimed non-Federal match claimed was calculated using unallowable commercial
rental rates, we have determined that the entire $4,105,975 amount claimed is unallowable.
According to a VCC official, VCC and the LEAs do not have a space usage study to calculate
facilities costs for allocation to cost centers. Therefore, we are unable to determine a value for
the use of partners’ facilities and equipment. An additional refund of $1,325,932 for Federally
funded project costs requiring reprogramming to non-Federal match would be required to fulfill
34 C.F.R. § 694.7 (a) (2) requiring the partnership to comply with the match percentages stated
in the applications for each year.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 12



Unallowable Match and Calculation of Federal Funds to Refund
Non-Federal Match Total Required
A\w Finding 1 Project | Match | Match To Be
Award Vr. | Claimed' | Unallowed’ | Refund® | Federal' | Costs® % Amount’ | Refunded®
P334A990234 | 99 | $414,605 | $414,605 $0 | $267,200 | $267,200 | 51.07% | $136,459 $136,459
P334A990094 | 99 | $262,073 | $262,073 $51,305 | $200,695 | $252,000 | 60.96% | $153,619 $102,314
P334A990149 | 99 | $450,642 | $450,642 $0 | $354,400 | $354,400 | 50.93% | $180,496 $180,496
P334A990234 | 00 | $506,153 | $506,153 $0 | $267,200 | $267,200 | 51.21% | $136,833 $136,833
P334A990094 | 00 | $326,350 | $326,350 $26,662 | $225,338 | $252,000 | 61.04% | $153,821 $127,159
P334A990149 | 00 | $659,709 | $659,709 $0 | $354,400 | $354,400 | 51.04% | $180,886 $180,886
P334A000226 | 00 | $332,130 | $332,130 $110,708 | $220,482 | $331,190 | 66.76% | $221,102 $110,394
P334A000184 | 00 | $409,003 | $409,003 $87,224 | $249,281 | $336,505 | 66.56% | $223,978 $136,754
P334A000185 | 00 | $307,745 | $307,745 $146,785| $159,378 | $306,163 | 74.04% | $226,683 $79,898
P334A000155 | 00 | $437,565 | $437,565 $74,248 | $227,713 | $301,961 | 69.21% | $208,987 $134,739
Total $4,105,975 $496,932 $1,325,932
1. Including Proj. costs formerly paid by Fed. Funds from Finding I 4. Allowed Match + Federal
2. Claim amount (January 14, 2002) version. 5. Total Proj. Costs * Required Match %
3. Project costs converted from Federal funds in Finding No. 1 6. Required Match — Finding 1 Refund

VCC did not fulfill its responsibility as fiscal agent in maintaining accurate and complete records
for the seven GEAR UP grants. OMB A-21 Appendix C contains the documentation
requirements for claiming facility and equipment costs. It states that an institution is required to
provide several pieces of information including an audited financial statement and supporting
data, a schedule showing amount by building of use allowance and/or depreciation distributed to
all functions, and a reconciliation of equipment cost used to compute use allowance and/or
depreciation. Further, a grantee shall keep records that fully show the amount of funds under the
grant; how the grantee used the funds; the total cost of the project; the share of that cost provided
from other sources; and other records to facilitate an effective audit. (34 C.F.R. §75.730)

VCC originally proposed matching costs provided by a number of partners including some
facilities costs calculated at a commercial rental rate based on square footage. During a site visit
in 2001, VCC provided an ED official with a single page listing totals for facility and personnel
costs for each grant, but was unable to provide support for how those costs were calculated.
When informed that detailed documentation of the match was required, VCC prepared the
spreadsheets of room and equipment usage only at an hourly rate.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Postsecondary Education require that VCC:

2.1 refund $1,325,932 of Federal funds required to be converted to match in order to conform
to the regulation requiring the partnership to comply with the application match
percentages to cover the unallowable facilities and equipment match claim.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 13



2.2 establish controls to ensure any future claims of partners’ facilities and equipment are
computed using depreciation or use allowances.

Auditee Comments and OIG Response

Auditee Comments. VCC disagreed and stated that the facilities costs were properly calculated

using fair market value because ED had verified the correctness of their method of calculating
the facilities match through approval of the grant and a site visit report and that another set of
criteria should apply. The response stated that the use of fair market value was specified in the
grant application and budget submissions and approval of the application and other budgets
implied that the Secretary had verified that the facilities costs charged at those rates were
allowable. Additional support for ED approval was provided by a report of a site visit by an ED
representative who reviewed the match and had notified the college that the review was closed.
Finally, VCC claimed that OMB Circular A-21, Section J-12 should not apply because of the use
of the word compensated. Because the space was donated by partners as in-kind match, they
were not “compensated.” The response also stated that, even if the section is applicable, it
should not be followed because Circular A-21, Section J also states “In case of a discrepancy
between the provisions of a specific sponsored agreement and the provisions below, the
agreement should govern.” The VCC response infers that the approval of the application and
subsequent budgets again should allow VCC’s methodology of valuing the facilities. VCC
claimed that the actual cost principals which applied was Circular A-110, Sub-part C, section
23(h) (3) which provides that the value of donated space shall not exceed the fair-market value of
comparable space.

OIG Response. ED did not approve the facilities costs at the rates, which were actually claimed.
The facilities costs in the applications included office space that ranged from $5.83 per square
foot to $120 per square foot, and classrooms on the VCC West Campus that were quoted at $529
per month. In the budgets submitted in December 2000, the same classrooms, quoted at $529
per month, were changed to 960 square feet at $22.26 per square foot (or $1,780) per month.
However, when the summer program was held, the classrooms were claimed at an hourly rate of
$125 per hour for 9 hours per day totaling $1,125 per day or ($125 * 9 hours * 20 days) $22,500
per month.

The site visit report from the Department representative also did not grant approval of the use of
the match as claimed. Following the language quoted in the response, the report stated:

...Although I was as thorough as possible in the review, I do not presume to be
all-inclusive in the report. Therefore, the absence of statements regarding any

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 14



specific practices followed by your institution does not imply approval of those
practices. In short, the specific nature of this letter does not limit your obligation
to comply with all statutory and regulatory provisions governing the program...

Circular A-110, Sub-part C, section 23(h) (1) makes it clear that the section does not apply to the
donation of recipient facilities to be used as cost-sharing, but rather for facilities donated to the
recipient by a third party.

(1) The value of donated land and buildings shall not exceed its fair market value
at the time of donation to the recipient...[emphasis added]

In addition, the first part of section (5)(ii) quoted in the response also makes the context of third-
party donations clear:

(5) The following requirements pertain to the recipient’s supporting records for
in-kind contributions from third parties. [emphasis added]

Thus, the fair-market rates are not applicable to donations by the grant recipients. The cited cost
principal provisions also do not pertain to LEA facilities or equipment because the LEAs are not
third parties. Although VCC is the fiscal agent, the GEAR UP grants were awarded to the entire
partnership for each grant. The HEA (§404A(c)) states that an eligible entity for a GEAR UP
award means a State, or a partnership consisting of one or more LEAs acting on behalf of one or
more elementary or secondary schools, one or more degree granting institutions of higher
education and at least two community organizations or entities. To be declared an eligible entity,
a partnership must have the requisite parts, including at least one LEA. If the LEA was to be
considered a third party and not part of the partnership, there would be no eligible entity, and no
entitlement to a grant award under GEAR UP.

The VCC response did not cause us to alter our findings or recommendations. The grant
application instructions page provided as Attachment D to the response (underlined) states that *.
. . the value assigned to in-kind contributions included in the non-Federal match must be

b

reasonable. . . .’

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 15



Finding No. 3 — Duplicated, Unallocable, and Unreasonable Room Usage Claims

VCC included unallowable, unallocable, and unreasonable room usages on the spreadsheets
documenting the facilities match costs. The spreadsheets contained numerous overstatements
because duplicated costs were claimed (within and between grants), shared use rooms were
charged 100 percent to the grant, and claimed hours were in excess of actual hours used. We
have not calculated all instances of these overstatements.

Duplicated Costs Were Claimed as Non-Federal, In-Kind Match. Federal regulations state that
cost sharing or matching must not be included as contributions for any other Federally assisted
project or program [34 C.F.R. 74.23 (a) (2)]. We found 48 duplications totaling $71,100 in the
1999-2000 award year and 44 duplications totaling $50,437.50 in the 2000-2001 award year
where the same room at the same date and time were claimed on two or more of the GEAR UP
grants. We also found instances where use of a particular room was claimed twice at the same
time for the same grant.

Shared Costs Were Claimed as Non-Federal, In-Kind Match. OMB Circular A-21, Part C, 2
states that allowable costs must be reasonable, allocable, and given consistent treatment.
Numerous instances were found where rooms being shared were charged 100 percent to GEAR
UP grants as in-kind matching cost. The examples include:

e Meetings attended by personnel from more than one GEAR UP grant, or GEAR UP and
other Federally sponsored programs at the college were charged to one of the GEAR UP
grants needing additional matching costs instead of being allocated fairly. The shared use
was emphasized because the cost in one grant was supported by the calendar of meetings
for the staff working on another GEAR UP grant.

e The school media center was charged as a dedicated GEAR UP lab (at a $125 hourly rate
based on a computer equipment training room). The “lab” was actually a few tables at the
back used for tutoring during normal school time while the school continued normal usage
of the library.

e The regular classrooms, during classroom times were charged to one GEAR UP grant when
GEAR UP personnel were assigned as classroom aides instead of operating a pull-out
tutoring program.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 16



Room Usage for Unreasonable Hours Were Claimed as Non-Federal, In-Kind Match. Federal
regulations also require that matching costs be necessary and reasonable [34 C.F.R. 74.23 (a)
(3)]. The hours of room usage claimed were poorly documented and excessive. For example:

e Rooms in the LEAs were claimed as GEAR UP labs from the beginning of September
2000, for the initial years of the grants, even though grant personnel did not move into the
school until February 2001, and tutoring did not begin until March 2001. A few grants
charged rooms prior to the grant period beginning on September 15, 2000.

e GEAR UP labs and offices were claimed for up to 11 hours a day even though tutoring was
only occurring an hour before school and during the school day.

e A gym was charged to a summer program for 6 hours a day while only being used for an
hour after lunch.

VCC has centralized controls over accounting for Federal funds; however, the accounting for in-
kind match is maintained within the individual GEAR UP projects. The spreadsheets
documenting match costs have been changed several times to account for changes in room rates,
duplications, unsupported costs and other errors, but many errors remain. The documentation
supporting the spreadsheet summaries of room usage is minimal and contradictory. We have
concluded that the conditions under which the VCC matching records were generated, lack
sufficient administrative controls to be reliable and are insufficient to detect errors and
irregularities.

Some of the unallowable facilities usage claims have been acknowledged by VCC officials
through their numerous restatements of facilities usages after we questioned them on specific
instances. However, many of the duplicated, unallocable, and unreasonable charges still remain.
Since all claimed costs have been disallowed because of the use of unallowable commercial
rental rates, we have not calculated the full scope of the unallowable, unreasonable, and
unallocable claims.

Recommendation
We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Postsecondary Education require that VCC:
3.1 establish and implement policy and procedures to maintain proper record keeping for in-

kind, non-Federal match according to applicable Federal regulations, including assurance
that all claimed matching costs are allowable, allocable, and reasonable.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 17



Auditee Comments and OIG Response

Auditee Comments. VCC concurred that there were duplicated and shared costs in the matching

costs claimed and concurred with the recommendation and has implemented procedures to
update matching records monthly and have asked the internal auditors to review, twice a year,
match claims.

However, VCC did not concur that there were unallocable and unreasonable room usage claims
because claiming the use of rooms before the grant period was allowable pre-award costs. The
rooms were charged when not used because they were dedicated to the use of the grant and
comparable space cannot be rented for minutes at a time. The college also did not concur that
documentation supporting spreadsheet summaries of room usage was minimal and contradictory
because they followed the methods of documentation provided by an ED representative and
maintained records of the location, size, room number or name, date, hours of use and fair-
market value.

OIG Response. We disagree with VCC’s claim that facilities usage prior to grant award dates
was allowable pre-award costs to allow the staff to prepare for the grants. Staff were not hired
until well after that time. In addition, services were not provided in the LEAs until six months
after the grant period began. VCC’s comment that space could not be rented for minutes at a
time conflicts with their claimed method of valuing space usage in 60-minute increments. Even
after interviewing grant personnel and review of supporting documentation, we were not able to
resolve all questions about specific rooms used or dates.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 18



Objectives, Scope, and Methodology

The purpose of our audit was to determine whether VCC administered the GEAR UP program in
accordance with legislative, regulatory, and administrative matching and eligible entity
requirements. Specifically, if:

e Each partnership included “at least two community organizations or entities”;
¢ VCC maintained adequate documentation to support the required match; and
e Claimed matching costs were allowable, allocable, and reasonable.

To accomplish our audit objectives, we reviewed applicable laws and regulations governing the
enactment of the GEAR UP program. In addition, we conducted interviews with program
officials and staff in the GEAR UP office located in Washington, D.C. and obtained and
analyzed documentation related to the projects. We reviewed the seven VCC funded grant
applications, the claimed in-kind facilities partnership match and the documentation supporting
those claims at both VCC and the ED.

An entrance conference was held on June 4, 2001, on the campus of VCC. Fieldwork was
conducted the weeks of June 4-15, 2001, October 2-5, 2001, and December 11-14, 2001. We
visited the ED’s GEAR UP program office located in Washington, DC on April 9, 2002. VCC
declined an exit conference: therefore, we updated our fieldwork on October 18, 2002.

We focused our review on funding cycles FY 1999 and FY 2000. To perform our work, we
focused on seven grants. Three GEAR UP grants were awarded in FY 1999, covering the period
September 1, 1999, through August 31, 2001. Four GEAR UP grants were awarded in FY 2000,
covering the period September 15, 2000, through September 14, 2001.

We relied on VCC computerized accounting records to determine the Federal funds received and
spent for each grant award. We tested the accuracy and support for the data by comparing source
records to reported expenditures and project revenue to Federal drawdown records. Based on
our assessments and tests, we concluded that the data used was sufficiently reliable for the
purpose of our audit.

Our audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards
appropriate to the scope of the review described above.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 19



Auditee Comments and OIG Response

The response also commented that the scope and purpose of the audit had evolved and changed
since it began and commented on the delay in receiving the draft audit report. While one
objective was added at the end of the survey phase of the audit, the primary objectives were
always to determine whether VCC maintained adequate documentation to support the required
match and whether the claimed matching costs were allowable, allocable, and reasonable. We
added the objective to determine whether the seven partnerships were eligible entities at the end
of the survey due to the significant changes from the grant applications, including changes from
the significant match provided by community partners to the claimed match records with no
contribution by community partners. We informed VCC of the added objective at the interim
briefing we held with them at the end of the survey phase of the audit in October 2001.

The delay in receiving the draft report was largely the result of numerous restatements by VCC
of its records, provided to support room usage and rates. Considering the duplicated,
unreasonable, and unallocable room usage claims, as discussed in Finding No. 3, these
numerous restatements required that we compare the restated records for new duplications that
occurred for each change.

The VCC response made several comments it asserts are attributable to the OIG audit staff. The
statements made in the response inferring bias or misrepresentation by the audit staff are in error
or have been taken out of context. Our audit was conducted in accordance with Generally
Accepted Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS). As such, our work was conducted with
the objectivity and independence required under GAGAS. The issues audited and developed

during the course of this audit were determined by the data available to the audit staff conducting
the assignment and the determination of its reliability. The conclusions drawn by auditors are
subject to change as new data is available. These conclusions are discussed with auditees as
early as practical. These early discussions are not fully developed, but are discussed to obtain
auditee input as soon as practical to assure the audit focuses on meaningful issues to both the
auditee and the Department of Education.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 20



Statement on Management Controls

As part of our audit, we assessed the system of management controls, policies, procedures, and
practices applicable to VCC’s administration of the GEAR UP programs. Our assessment was
performed to determine the level of control risk for determining the nature, extent, and timing of
our substantive tests to accomplish the audit objectives.

For the purpose of this report, we assessed and classified the significant controls into the
following categories:

e partnership in-kind match claimed
e community partnership participation

Because of inherent limitations, a study and evaluation made for the limited purposes described
above would not necessarily disclose all material weaknesses in the management controls.
However, our assessment disclosed significant management control weaknesses which adversely
affected VCC’s ability to administer the GEAR UP programs. These weaknesses included non-
compliance with Federal regulations regarding partnership in-kind match claimed. These
weaknesses and their effects are fully discussed in the AUDIT RESULTS section of this report.

Auditee Comments and OIG Response

VCC did not concur. As fully discussed in the AUDIT RESULTS section of this report, we
disagree with VCC comments and have provided our response at the conclusion of each of the
three findings.

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 21



Attachment 1

Valencia Community College

Comments on the Draft Report

ED-OIG A07-B0011 Page 22



B T I TR T

ey -
5;-‘_: er _.l‘

S e LS, Tl

Creanleat ‘v

Cormrrnrity College

Felbruary 72003
Mro Wi un Allen
Regional Inspector General lor Audit
LS, Department of Education
UHTee of Inspector Ceneral
#9530 Ward Parkoway. Soare 2400
Kansas Ciiy, Missourt 64114-3302

Ko Orefl A Report Cantrol Numbar ED-OIG/ADT-BOY] |
Valerew Commnmine Callegs, GEAR-UP M alching Requarements

Crear Mr, Alen:

Fam wriling in response 1o vour letier of Jannary 9, 2003 by which YOU COTVEyed
the above referenced drafl audit reporl. You provided Valencia with 30 days o suhmit
whtten commoents on the findings and recomewsndutions in vour dralt audii repard,

Acrtuched ploese lind Velenela's commonts on cach of the three Firtelinigs el on

e recommendations that vou listed under cach lnding. Alse, cotnents are provided on
the Obreetives, Seope, and Mothodolegy section of thie Diraft Reprort.

| nnderstand that you will taks onr comments inte aceoun! as you finaiize VOl
repert. Please contact Ms. Susan Kelley, Viadeneia's Viee President for Institutional
Advancoment. at {407y 38223417, or skesleviivalenclacc.ede, if vou have questinns

Abent aity ol our responses 48 you prepare vou faral audi regport.

M@.%{Z oo

Shugarl

Aincerel

Suntoed €

AR Mo Robert Austin. Viee President for Administrative Services
Mr. Michae! Brustein, Brustein & Manasevit
Ms. Susan Kelley, Viee President for Institutional Advaneement
Mr William Mullowney, Viee President for Policy and General Connsc]
Mr, Tadé Rogers, Internal Auditor




R

Crpannonds o Devegn Awdit Repors Contval Nueler SELUGAA0E Bl §
Fadewoin Conmnering Collee, GRAR-VP Matchmg: Boguivomesry
Swhciseed Folipgary 0 2003, b Pedenera Comnianre: Cofloe

Duafe Findinge Nomber |

Vilenein Conunuenity Callese does not concur with Draft Pinding Nutuber One,

Lz Cotlege did, o fact, meet the required non-Tederal cost-share for each of the GEAR-
U projects. The College requests that the Department review the [oilowing information
that supports the College’s position:

Laa

Valenelin and the GUARCUP partners commitred in (he grant proposals in kind
watching thut excecited the requiremaent of 3U% of program costs thar was stuled
i the applicaion msiructions, which was directed and approved varbally and in
writing by the program office staff, and which is stated i the GEAR-UP Jaw. See
34 C.E.R§ 694.5(b). In order to lannch as steong u partnership as possible, each
ol the grants submifted projected matching dhove and beyond the minimum leyve
ol 500,

The 1999 128SDOE GLEAR-UP application mstructions prosided by the oty
ob Lducation and approved by the OMee of Managemem and Budgel staic an
page 57 "Partnerskips have the flexibility (o decide whit percentage of the
praject costs they wisl fund with nen-Federal cxpenditures cach vear, os long as
e total nop-Federal connibution over the fength of the gran® awsod perind cquals
ab feasl 5t pereent of the total project costs. These Purinership graot matching
reqiirements were desigasd Lo provide applicants with maximum Qexibiliny while
cicoursgng applicants W cominne the pragram aiter federal funding cmds.” The
2000 gramt applications stractions provided by the Sceretary state on poge §.
“Pederal tunds shall provide nol more than 50 pareent of the towml costs of any
project finded.” {(Sce Attachment A )

The awwrd letters for ail seven grunts frons the 128, Departiment of Equcation
were provided o the OlG. None of these award letters states a marching
carmminnent i the space provided for that pumese. Phe award letler is the

contract document sigmed by the olficial representative of the Secrolary of

Tducation,

The USDOR GEATR-UP progmam oflicer wssipned to Valencia, M3, Chris Lol
sent an e-mail sce Attachment B) 1o Valenew™s grants coordinater, My Jell
Davis, on November 27, 2000, informing the collegs that it was “required™ 1o
provide matching for cach grant i1 the amoun: of e federal fuading (1 S0%,
mateh) and directing the callege to reduce its matchine budgets and salnnid
revisad matclung budgets by Decernher 15, 2000, Tn her email, she stated the
todal mmatching required for each grant each veur, and it was exactly the sanie
dollar figure as the Lotal gremt for the three grants awarded in 1999 (30% matchy,
[t was the amount of the dirsct grane costs for the four grants awarded {n 2000
{which is lower than 50% of total casts). The concerns that she expressad in bor
enuil were that matching nol he dupliceted among the seven grants and that
mdirect costs be charged appropriately. The revised budgets requested by Na.

., WD



LTS LI

Cownsienis on vl Audic Repser Conmal Number 0008407 Tty
Felvavia Community Callege, GEAR-UF Mouteiing Reguicremens,
Subwitpod Fodairs 70200 by Volonein Commnnin: € iy,

onten were intgnded 1o resolve Hose issues and o bring the oratehine i line wirk
y

tlie SO% requircment.

Valencia compiied with the writien direction given the College by e U 8.
Depatment of Education program o%ce and submiticd redsiced matching budeels
on Decembder 15, 20000, lowering the watehing budgeis, as ditectad. 19 come innm
line with the 30% requirsntent connmunicated 1o e College by the {vdesal
program offcer (In some cases. Valencia’s revision wis shghthy Inpgher than the
amuount required by the program officer) Copics of those buduets were provwided
o the O mudi! tean.

Ms. Chris Tomei, the LSDOE GEAR UP program officer, sent an email 1o Jeil

Dravis, Vulenel's wiants cootdinator, on January 20 2000, mdicating it the
Pudgets were “rauch, much hotter” and that “the qnestions that remain are not s
my desk, o 1l keep you appuised. The worst that could happer. in my upinLon, is
that we would have 1o visit and just work through the lugistics ogether ™ The
college understwood  that 1hose remaining  concerns  involved any poteriiil
duphicaton of  matching among  the seven grants that Ms, Tomer  had
communicated in her emall of November 27, 20008 The 50%, matchng
commitmenl was _ever in question,

Vilenaia received no firther phone calls, emails, or other correspondency from
the program staff about e budges. The Education Departiuent Clenerul
Admimistrative Regulalions (EDCGAR) provide at 34 CER. & 74 250m tha
TWatun 30 calendur davs from the date of recetpt of (he reguest for hadsne
revisiors, the Szerctary shall review the request and nedity the reciplent whether
the budgel revisions have heen upproved. If the budget revision is still under
consideratton atihe end of 30 calendar days the Secretary informs the reciplent in
writing of the date when the recipient may expeet the decision.” On January [5,
2001, with 30 davs having passed, having recerved no written indication that e
ductsion was still under review, having received no disapproval, and taking ini
accaunt that the bodgels were changed at the written instruction of the progra
otftce, Valencia procceded 1o impiement the revised malching budgets, In
wldition. ather than the wmonnt of the raatching requered, which had heen
stipulated by Ma Tomel in her November 27, 2000 email, note ol the chinges
mel the tests in 34 CF.R§ 74.25(:5) (o require prior USDOE approval of huleet
(RS U LA

dubsequently, for he 200102 and 2002-03 years of the srants, Valencls
submuited acaual prant indges 1o the program office {or approval. Fach of these
hudagers nuclwded a 30% nuuchimg commitment, and e attention of the [ITOUTAT
wlfice stafl was called o thur fact. The program olfice canlivmed the S04
marching level as the reguirement verbaily as Valencia developed the budgets,
ard approved ihe level in writing afier the budgets were approved. The Progrum
staflt continued through NDecember 2002 1o inform Valencia thul 509 was the
dmount ol the vequired match. Additionally, award Teters for te 2001 02 and

-

Lt LA



Clamnncars an Dot Anidis Report Cooteod Nynder EDOF07 407 Bid): §
Vordoncive Chonntenriny Cofline, (FEAR-1 12 Marvefirige Koo comesios

Sreloiiereed Pl TN by Videncia € mammine ©odiows
A !

2002-03 vears did nol include any amount of required muaich in the spacs
praviaed for that purpose,

mutehing provided o the awditors for ther review, us stated in the draft aodi
reparl, page 6. We have added a caleolation of the “overmateh,” that is
matehing in excess of the 50% requirement:

Gt Yzar D9-00 Cirant Antoent Mutching Amount Claimied  Qvermaich
PE31A900;02 5 252 04 S 262,073 L1007l
PAT4ATM 40 5 154400 % 430642 Soun242
[ERREEUE il 5 267200 b 414,605 S 147405
Grart_Year -0 Crrant Amount Matching Amount Claimed  Overniatch
33440400491 5 O25R2,000 £ 326,350 S 74350
PA3dANYN 3G S 354 400 £ 059704 5 305300
Pazdasnmzig SO2G7. 20N %A 153 W FARUAT
P34 A0MITSA RIRCTD IKYITS! 5 437,363 £ 135,60
PREATIT R K 338304 5 309,003 booOT2 AU
EEREENTIINE S S 30,163 5 307745 b [t
PA3LANNNZ2G S O331, 190 § 332130 5 Qi3

010 Recommendations for Drait Fiodie Nipnber {Ing:

U E Malenoiacdoes oot conciny with the reconnnendation of the (07

Ve Neeretary approved w matching buduet that was 0% of nuatching casts for
the GEAR-UP projects, and wiitten and verbal instructions and approvals were
provided to Valencia 1w sct the matching budgets at the 50% leve! Valenciu
respecttully requests that the Seeretary honer his previous instructions o the
Codlege, and (md that Vadencia should nol be required to refund any ol the unds
recommended by the OIG

Thure are uo alternutive correclive aclions propesed since none 15 regiuind .

1.2 Valencia does nat concur with the recommendation of the OIG.

Valenela should comply, ab a minimuwn, with the porcentage of matching directed
ard approved by the prosram office lor sach year of the grants, which 1s 30%,
rathir than the amannt projected m the original rrant proposals. Valencia has
dene s,

Fhere are ne altermative corrective actions proposed siee nome s regquured.

The followig chart indicates the amount of cachl ol the vranls, and ibe amoung of



[PERFTTTE PR I

Commeaiy o {heril Al Hepewr Cuneral Narahor P o (0?2 fei g
DL A

Sl ot oy TSR P Pidenens Comorrosion 0l

Frtdenrne Cvmninnin: Colioee 000 PR e

Drali Findine Number Two

Valenen's non-tederal costs claimed tur fueilites wers properly caleulated usming S
maricet valrz. Neither Office of Manavemenl and Budget erculars nor Departmeni of

Plueation regulutions vequires the use o Fdeprectation to value matching facilitios, as (be
CHE meonectly asserts. Please consider the followimg;

I

]

The appheation instructions Jisted  (acilites among the examples of clipibe
{1 g 1

nualeh. The award erileria awarded points in the prant competition far the yse of

facilitics. {(Sco attachment €Y

1The printed appicanon insietons provided by the Secretary of Fdueation and
ipproved by the Office of Manugement and Budgel directed applcants w 24 CFiR
§ T30 develop its maching budget. (See attachment 2.}

i her November 27, 2000, enuul, the program officer, Ms. Tomel directed the
Colizie w document the commitment of personuel time in the erants S0 us 1o
make clear that none of the tine was deplicated in the grants, and 0 document the
space tsage and costs. The matching budeots submived (o the Departimant un
Precem

er 1502000, provided s indormation. documentioe the aount of i
cachl porson was Imemded o comunt to cach vrant and the existing fucilities being
contnbuled as in-kind matching, Addirionally, Valencia supplicd the Dicpartment
with mformation documenting the fair markel value of comparable space in the
College’s service district o subsiantiate the value used to cujcolars the amount
heing chumed for the mutching Factities.

The original approved vrant Budzets and the revisions o the matching bedsets
submitied December 18, 2004, included Valencia and public scheol racilitics us
mintch. TDGAR stipulates, at 34 C.F.R. & 72232, that the Secrctury performs g
cost analvsis of the grant budgzet betore the grant is gwarded, and in s donng he
T verifics the cost data in the detniled budget for the project; (23 evaluates the
spectiic cloments ol cosis; and (3) examines costs 1o determine i they we
h=cessury, reasonable, and allowable under applicable stabites and regulabions ™
Theretore, according i FDOAR, the secretary verified that {acilitics coss
presented by Valencta were allowable prior to awarding the crun:,

b February 2007, Mo Matt Tuvior, a representative of the L, §. Nepartmient of

Lducation’™s Dallas Regionad Office. conducted a site visir ‘o the projects and
1ssaed o report dated Muy 29, 2001 Valencia was giver 30 days to respond The
report indicated rhat facilities could not be wsed for match if deprecialion or nse
allowance had been included i the college’s indireet cost poot and asked e
College 1o clearly docunient ali match. Mx. Tayior also provided dircction as
e tvpe of records thad should be maintained, which the College mmplanented. 1

L

Lt

Qe Lin



(1.

i

Clrrniionty an e Aapedie Repwart Controd Nromlaow E3Y (0 G0 7 o T

Bofenent U ot Ualisee, GEARITE Afartedtinn Becprrir e,

sbwitisd Febawny 7, 2005 I Veloneis Commonnte Coll W

(5 dmportant o note that Valencin did not caleulate depreciation gasts tor jis

Banlitics until the fizea) yeor endigr hune 20, 2002, when GASE 34 and s

recuired 1 1t would net have heen possible for the College to bive inclwiled

depreciation costs it uulirect cost rate or in the nerrelhing budget 1or fhose
R TR ER

M Taylor's repor wes recelved on Jane 4, 2001, the day that the andit teamn
from the Kansas City office of the Office af Inspector General aroved. Ut
informed by Valengin when arraitging (he visit, the OIG team stated Uhat they
were unawaire that My, Tavlor bad visited the College or was prepariog o jasne o
repart. Valencia provided a copy of the report to the O1G teant. The College had
uncerstood thie the auditors were to take nto accoum work dong hy othwes
Departent representatives when plarming an awdit, as a means of educing costs
ofthe sudit and perhaps enabling 1ssucs to be resobed without necd [or a visi,

Valeneta responded to Mr.Taylor's repart within the 30 days allowed, oo letter
dated July 12, 2001, providing exaripies of the types of docwinentation thar the
College was maintaining, whiclh were based on his earlior reconumendistions, ard
wan providing proot th the College did not include depreciation o use
allowance o eollepe taeitites o it indircer cos: pool for negotistion, wih e
ToSDOE.

M Taylor responded on Tuiy 24, 2000, s “veview of (he GEAR-LP Projecis
(was)y comyplete and closed ™ Ty an curlior letter of w29 2000, M Taylar stated
St particelarly wan: w thank the Cotlege District suppert siafi’ fvr faciituling mv

review, You and vour sttt ware very cooperative and opon to the examinaton of

Your  proccdures,  activities, and  reconds. You  were also reeeplive 1o
recommendations and cxamples of alernalive witys of maintaining records tha
sepport the goals of the program.” [e also noted i the Jualy 24, 2001 leer that
the Collzge muy he contuctad by the Program Officer in Washington, 1. .
regarding any required wetion, wnd that he would await the results of the OIG 3
winlit,

Representatives of the College visited with the program stalt and M, Maoreen
MelLaughlin in Washineton, D, O on Neplemibar 15, 2001, to review the
Cofleye’s response o Mr, Tayvlor's repart, share the methods of keeping grid
riecords thal had heen miplemented as a result of M Favior s visin, o agk it there
wioere sy ocher woehnies] advice thal the Departmicnt conld offer, und to asi iF e
program olGoe conunued w dirset sraniess W provide 30%. marching and 1o use
furr snarket value in assigning value o facilitics, as FIDUAR siipalates, The
Codeye was provided with no additions] advice, and the program otfice continued
o approve Vilencia'’s vse of fuir market value to value facilities s part of a 803,
mitehirg budeet, which was stated in (he budger narratives [or cach succeading
grant veuar.

- Tae OIG incorrectly states that OMB Cireular A2 1. Seciion V120 appiies to the

{1

ey U



B T N I

Canmanenee o Far¥ Areefin Hegeort Conerod Noweher 163 LR 07 ey i}
Fedeneta Conmnaing Collioe LR Adermcdiinge fsrpriir ey,

. i ¥
Scebrsiezeed B hewery 72008 by Fadeviews 1 SRS ¢ T

valumg of nekind nurching tacilitics. Section J-11 states “Insttnsions may e
camipenseed for the use of their buitdings, capHal tmprivements, wnd CquIpIent |

cSweh eompensaion shail he made by computing either depreciation or e
dllowanes . (Emphasis added )

The OG0 incorroetly states hat seetion J-172 applics v Valencia®s in-kind
matching hudger. Falerein did o request compensanion for use of {ueilition
Rather, the College and pariner sclioals contribuied the facdities ws w-kind
ntclnng, No compensation wis requested or received,

Cireular A-210 scetion {AY2) stales: “The sticeessiul application ol cost
awcounting principles requires development of mutual understanding hetwesn
representatives of educational institutions and of the Feder] Governmen! as o
lveir scope, himplemeniation, and interpretation.”

Valencia conferred with representatives of the Secretary of Hducullon und
recervaed written approvil for its budgets and the wse of fade marker value (o ass1
value w in-kind matching facilities,

Lireolar A-2F, seetion {4 states, “In case of u discrepancy between the provisions
ofa specific sponsorad avrcement and the provisions below, the agresnient shonid
eovern,” While Valencia finds no discrepancy. 10 the O1G continues to aseert (hat
fhere s 2 discrepaney botwesn the agrociment with the Depovtment and ihe
provistons of A-2E tie Cireular directs fhat the Tagreement should zovern The
Aurvement chely incliedes e use of fag mzkeet value

Further, A 21, section J{13) stules: “The vidue of donated services und Pruperty
may e used to meet cost sharing or Maleng requirements, In accordanee with
Cireular A 1107

EDGAR states, at 34 CF R, v 74.23(e): states: “Values for recipient contnhuations
of services and property shall be established i accordiance with the upplicable
cost principles . ..

Carenlar A-TH0, Sub-part . section 231, addresses cost-sharing o mtehing s
foliows;

(3} "The value of donated space shadl not exceed the fur market value of
comparable  space as  establislaed by an ndependent appraisal  of

comparaizle space amd facilities in g privately-owned building in the s
locadity ™

t4) "The vadue of loaned cquipment shudl not exeeod it rental vahue.”

(33017 “The hasis for determining the valustion aof personal  serviee,
muderial, cquipmoent, buildioes. and land shall e docimented.™

e LI



N AN et Lre o

Cominenay e Draie ks Regart Uonitrald Numbee KUSON G Gr gty |
Fealengpe ¢ Sty 1ol
Stedi

CIFEANST ' Mearchany Rognironn s

nitidd Fofiespeny 70203 v Voo Commienioe O Al

Valencia provided to Lthe Secretary and 1o the OIG the values establisned b
mdepcadent appraiser for cotmparable, private Facililics in the same locality as
cach cumpus and school Tor which fn-kind space was hudgeted und subseqaently
clairned as matching. The Scoretary was correct iy approving the use of fair
market value. rather than depreciation, io assigm value to in-kind space provided
W omateling, Valencla was eorrect i valning (ke space as approved by the
Sooretary.

The OG states that “during a site visit in 2001, VOO provided an FD oflicia with
i single page listing rotals for factlity and personmel costs for cach arant, bul way
unable (o provide suppor for how thuse coste were caleulated. When mformed
that detailed  documentition of e mawch wos vequired, VOO prepared the
spreadshests of room and conipiient usage only atan bourly rate”

Videneia assumes that the relerence is to the visit by Mro Matt Tavior {tonn the
Dadizs vegronal ofllee in Febraary 2001, When Mr Taylor visited, Valencia had
reconds ot the maching costs, but was net using the format w record the
nforrnation kit Mro Tavlor  recommended.  The College  adopted  the
recominended  fornmat and ek the exma step of listing all matching on
sprcadshects that listed e in-kind uatehing bemg claimed for eaclt grine The
College provided those spreadshects and voluimmnous hack-up records contajned
i lurpe notebaoks wothe OIG team durtig the tearmn’s three site visits (v Orlindo
o revicw docurentation, It is incorrect to say that Valsncia was unable fo provide
support for how the custs woere caleyluted, ke Collepe provided supponT with
which the O1G disayrecd.

Recommendations for idraft Finding Number 2

200 Valereta doees not coner wiih the recommenda

1911,

The favilities and cquipment matching clamed is ailowable, us deserbed above
No refund 1s duc the UL S, Departmcit of Edueation,

Mo corrective action is proposcd since none is requirad.

1

2.2 ¥alencia dees not coneyr with the recomimendation.

Valencw would be in vielwtion of Cireulirs A-210 A-T Y, EDGAR, and the
mproved budget for the eranls if it were 1o compule future claims of fucilities and
cgupment as i kind matchjag using deprectation or use allowances.

Mo corrective actian is proposed since none is reqprred.

o



B T T T I N

Crnmiestts o Dheast dudes Bepors Cenrrod Nuptier 0 (8 3id i
Federrcln Cummunin: Culles ! PO ITIT

Setkmicred Fofiruar, 7,

Draft Finding Number Vhree

W

wieia coneuss that therg were duplicated or shared casty foand amony the maching
vibiied tor the seven grants

Winle the College roprets these enors, the dupheaiions of wlich we arc wware huve been
climinated, and the remaoval of (he duplicated costs and corrections of ¢rrors did nog
reduce the total murching elaimed to below the requiecd SU%, cost sharing level,

Hhe errers were unintentional, iman ervors made when compiling and caleulating the
sprocd shects. T was the Collers’s understanding hat all ol the alleged duplicutions
dentified by the OIG 1eam were brought to the College's attention. and that each wis
cither justified or adpusted 1 crrer had in el been ttale.

ITie Collepe™s proposed corrective action may be found with its commments on
Recommendation 3.1 below,

Valeneta does not coneir that there were unallocable amd unreasorable rooe MERILT

HRHGES

EDCAR provides that pre-mward cosis iy be mevrred under [ederal grants, As the sif”
iaxigned to launch the GCAR-TP grunts cuch vear inticipated tie starijng daies, which
weciarred m September, 1he project diveetor sorleed with the Callepe and rhe school
artners to nake ready the needed Facilities gl naterials, o few davs prior o the SLITTY
date of the zranl. Teo the best of oot knowledees, the staff carrying ou: the work of the
sranls b that e used tose pro-award days for uchivities such as preparing compiter
wibs and toading and testing soitware, using, Tavilities fur oflice space lor planming and
nICCBng pupases, and preparing classrooms dedicated to the program and made ready
duriieg the davs just privr to the want starl date (or Lse bry the programn, These are
allowable and reasonable in-kind contributions tal are properly allocated o the grant,
ancbwhich henefired the stedents who participated after the grant began.

Add:tonally, when roorms at the schiools were dedicaled to the progrum. the value of
those rooms for the hours dedicated were properiv counted as in-kind meiching.
Coinparalile spaee cannot be rented in the market for minutes al atime, When a schonl
dedicated apoce fur use throwghoat the dax by e prograi: {for cxample [or one on wie
consching or tatoring with students pulled fiom the classroorn), the College properly
inciuded the value of the rootn Tor the entio day e calcutating the watching contribution,

NO cotrective action is proposed siince nane is regquired,

The College doss nut concur that the documentton supporing he spreadsheot
surtmaties of room usave s rinintal and contradrctory.

(5 L



‘o Tt T TV e

Cttirnenzy s Lireg? Amndie Roeprer: Songeed Vimher EL (07400 ARG

Valvwesia Cemmninnin: Collease, GEAPCLHD feitciiong Kowpefeapsnny

e

Submeitiod February 72003, I Vedene ¢ Vs Ol

The College implemented the mehods of documentation provided by Me, Mart Taylor of
the L2y Departiment ol Cdieation, and wlich Le appraved m s fetrer o July 31, 20000
a5 pan ol the Cellere™s response io his site visi: report dated Jely 12, 200, The (ol lep e
shared those methods with the Pracram Clice stai™ Washinpton in Septembray 2051
Rucords are maintained of the location, size. room numher or rarne, datg, liours of nze,
purpose, and [air market value (set by an independent eppraisal of comparahije privite
Facitities in e ared of ench facility donaled) of each toom or Macility claimed ws
matching. The custodian of the roam or facility has sioned the records ety rhat e
o she miade these eouns or facililies availaite on those dates and hnaes for those
prirpasei. Adiitional back-up docanintation is mainiuiced. meluding, for example, the
PO e rvition fems, minutes o mectings held in the FOITLS, PIOZEanis 101 events 1ha
teal place inthe roons, and rosters of purticiparts who attended cvents in the reoms.
Much ol fhe docwmentation excesds that required by federal regulation. The
documentabion is exhaustive and more than mects feders] requIrelnents.

S vorrestive actioa is proposed since none is reguired.
Recommendations

S Malengru concurs thy the
the: Q16 recommendation 3.1

college should inaintain proper record Keeping as lated m

Propoged carrective actions:

The Colleye has corrected the cuphications that were found and the culeulalion T E I
the meatehing documentiation, and the College Ly removed toom clhiarges forwihich there
omanfciens documentation to suppors the toom’s nse for the program. These correc od
recerds are avaalable for spection. Corrections mcluded irems sueh as a S1 sprcadshi g
roundng error, und an Sh6 caleulation error on a spreadsheet that totaled $38,001;,
Clearly, the Collepe’s moal is to see that there are no errors in its records. [ is unportant,
for the record. that the nanuse of e errors lound be clearly understood, which iy the
reason for providing these exampies.

The Cottege alse asked the internal auditor 1o revicw the spreadslicets and the matching
dovamentation w derermine whether be noted any additional crrors tha! hud net been
cortected. Al erears thut the Collegs has been uble o identify huve been corrected. and
the wtal o the matebing continues to et the $0% mimimn required.

The ©T4 notes that the records were corrected or updated numerous times. A set of
records was presented o the audit tearn in fune 2001, The auditors arrived i the midd]e
ol that yrrott vear, The College uprelited records as the gront vear progressed and cidded i
Septariber 2001 understaeding that the waditors waped up-to-date records for the vears
that shev were anditing e ¢ wlege carrected errors when they wore jdentified. NoTe o
the vinreetions browglit e maicnnyg lals helow the required sS4, mattching.

G



Lo ewmaaw roa tororooaaanua e 21

Temtnens oo D S Aot Conired Soaemdaor B4 OO0 0

Fulencin Ctmgnme Cudl e, GEARSTT Manh e Negier e s

Yadumittidd Febrrens TN e Uit o ¢ St Dol
The Collese has reviewed the reeiiiiemenis for matcling docwmencaion with the projeu
drrector aml his supervisors Their roles in erisring that decuinentation is mzintat ned
accuraiely have been reviewed with cach of tsem. The project director has been dircetod
e updale ratching documentation on a monthly basis and (o review the documeniution
iontlily, while indrafl fornn (o ensure fhat duphications and errors are climinated befurce
the ducuimentabion is tinalized, Thar is hemyg dones.

Tae Colluwe will continue its practice of asking the internal auditor to melude the GEAR-
UF gmaes on s anoad Hst of Programs iat he reviews. We have requested a nud-vear
revicw atd a floal review al the end of i vedr, The inernal anditor reports directv o
the District Bowrd of Trestecs.

Finadly, e College has requested that the Frogram Office iIn Washington, 1. C_ share
any additional methuds thel it would recommoend to the College 1o improve it recons
ceepring. Phe College has received no addidonal advice or recannmendatien, and e
Collese has impleaeniod Tully thie recomumendations made by the Mro Man Tavior, the
Arcictrrunts Representative in Mav 2001

FAREN I



B T el A e

Commianny oo Dvafe udit Bopnars Congred Noonbror 855 €061 0 7 1400 i
Medfonesa amnnorine Codlere, GGEAR-EN Muorciuny Roguirens

Sribuireed ) ey ¥ 20057 fy Palerede Cammunie, Colieg,

Commenis on Objectives, Scope, and Methodolooy

The seope and purpose of th aodit has cvelved and changed sinee it honai in May 200

Phe purnese of Qe audit s conmnumivated i g lelrer from the O1G 10 the President Jated
Mav 23, 2000, was “fa review ithe aceeptabilicy of the proposed maich, and the
verilication of the mateh ciaimned in the GCAR-UP programt.” Tlns differs from the scope
stated in ihe Drafl Audit Report. The orfgimal seope did not include & detzrmination of
whuther “Each partnership incleded “af Jeast tve COMUMUGHY organizations ar entities’
as 1s stased inthe Draft Audit Repont,

Tz purpoge was added by the O1G audin eam dunng the course of the audit when M
College elected not to claim as niteh whditiona] services provided 1o the GEAR TP
students by private scctor pariners. Since the College chose not 1o submit matching ahove
the reguired 5%, level, the private sector pariners were spared the mquiries from the
Fedural aundit teann. 10 is in the hest interest of the stadents in thi program that privae
sechor partners devele their limited time (o proveding service (o them, rather than in
BEDCCRssiry mestings with federal auditors. 1t s in (he best interest of e parnerships
it privale sector partners Jecl pusitlvely about their ‘nvolvemen: witl stdents, riather
thur asswming additional peporwork burdens aid stefT e burdens tha would be
Hpied U the College had clected o claio their coutribuzions ey matclimr,
Documentuion that the private scetor patners were active was provided to the QTG audit
teann, cyver though, to date, the College fas not chosen to inelnce the cligihle
conitbutions made by these pariners as claimed malching.

During the fest site vistt w the Col cEe i e 2001, the audit icam ndiceted that they
waorlc disallow all Tacilities matching because Vaiencin's indirect cust rate wus purmport od
by the tew to nclude facilities costs. A review of the aetual 1ndlirect cost rate negotialion
documeuts submitted o the Depuartment showed that this was N true. Valencia's indires?
cosi tate poal did not inelude depreciation. Valeneia was puzzled as o why the
Depurtment didd not review these documients before the audit team was dispatehed 1o
Orluado to make that contention.

Al the vonclusion of the Frar site visit 1 the College in Tune 2001, the andit team wso
lomed the College that @t helicved that the Collegz had supplanted. The lead auditnr
o e OIG tesm wld  Valescia's laison to -he teant, dhat she contimued o believe rhat
the freiliies would be disallowed “ar some reasun,” and that 1 they were not disalkswed
duc 1o the indirect cost issue, she alsa believed that the College hud supplanted m
general. Waen asked 1or an example, she did not provide one, and simply stated thar
while she did nut have speeifics, she was “pretty surc” that Valencia had supploted. The
lead auditor for the GIG was asked to provide an example as soon as possible so thal T
College cound address iz, since Valencia's position 1s that it did not supplani.



cev o ppvareL. a3

Cammnits o Pl duedic fepore Controd Nuabes FIV ONCS107 B0

Veleneia Communn: ©af dre, CPEAR- LI Vo v Ralpninenioi
r

Sitfumatred Foteaae 7, 20003, Be Viddomasia Cannkin, O

Prior ro e second site visit wo e ( alizgre, the OG sudil fearm informed e Collepe tha
ILWs ol puesuing is clann tegarding indicect costs, No reasen was viven, however, (b
Catleze was informed that the contemion that the Cellege had supplanted wenld be
pursucd. The fucililies matciting was decmied to be supplanted by the CHG “hecanse the
tartlites previously existed,”

At the opemng meeling of the second site VISIL, Tt October 2001, the QTG eaim wie askod
wodelne supplanting. The tewm osld Colleye otficials to look it up b the dictomary. The
OI0 e was asked 1o pros iy infermstion 1o the ¢ ollege on the basis for its judzinents
abaut suppliting. The leader of e O tean: replied that 1he temn memboers were
Cexperta my the law™ and thar they “kuew supplunting when they saw 17, [he College
askued the O tcann w request of their supervisors m Kansas City any docwments ot
defimtions that were being used for vuidince,

hithe exit meeting of October 5. for the Sl ume, the anditors stated thar the matching
st exeved the S0% mminnmy wmthe Jaw. Alo, the O1G team informed the Colleze that
T rowizon the sepplaniing, issue” tacy infended (o disallow (he facilities costs o e
biesis of the method used o value the facilitics, which they contended should hiave heen
deprecialion,

Tle Collepe’s limison to the OIG {ewn saggested that a good faith el would eniail
cramining which interaretazion of the issines viclded the resalts thal Congress intended.
amd that the position taker by the Secrotury in upproving Valencla's budgers was the
Pasition 1hal was responsive to Coagressional inlent, which was to establish pariershing
hat 2ot resudts.

The lead auditor for the OTG tewn responded that while Valencia bad followed e
appheation guidelines as issued by he Seeretary, and while facilitics matching way
approved o the budeets, Vaienels had been given “had advice.” She said Valenciu's
pusition was understandable, but that the College had followed “bad advice.” While that
WIS 1 N ating circuntstancy” that she urged the College o meludae in itg TESNOonse, she

sund Vaidencia was liable for having aperated e progrun, in her opImLon, in vielation of
Uie rezidations, avenaf tae College had done so on (he advice of and with the approval of

Lhe Secretary and the Program Orfjee.

The College urged the O1G team to consider that its Gifferences werg witll the program
sttt at the Department of Fducation, and not with the College, since the Collewe had
loliowed the direction provided by the Depanment. The College further urzed the team (o
constjer resolving these issues ierermnally with the Depariment's Program (Office so thn
sy necded improvements could he made and shased with all grantees v updasted
technical advice, rather than finding agaiast o College that clearly faliowed the direcuions
prven i by the Departnent. The Q10 replted fhut that was not the way thar it did
busness. e team leader stated thut the OIG Tuwd net consiulted the Program Office fin
IS Initerpretation of supplatting or of the allowability of facilities march. and did not plan
wdo so. The Draft Report revedls that the Progom Stafl were interviewed nallv in
April, 20082,

12

[EEY WO I |



...... Ce A L AN N PR I |

Cremncnts oo Lragrd Sude Reparr Caneen! Yo Faop BF 0000 A0YF faniby )
i

Vetdenessa Cimnenning: Coilfewe, GEAR P Mook

e Rogrorem, nis

Stedutitand Fefirgary 7

The Unliege requested that the O16 voniplete s draft audit repont ag quickly as possii.e,
m order that Lthe matler be resolved. The Colege was told o expect the TR Audit
Ruopor in Macel or Apeil o 2002, The Collere waited one yeur to reeeive the report
(irony January 20002 4o January 2003 )

Comments ¢n the Statement of Munagement Controls

Phe QNG states that their “assessment disclosed signifieant weaknesses in Che
managentenl controls Gneluding) non compliance with Federul resulations rogarding
paotnerstupon-kind malel eludimed,”

Vilencin cannot disagree more strotgly, A strength of Valencia’s GRAR-TP PIrogruns
and ol Colfege management bas been e cxtraordinary lengths to which the institution
lius one o ensure that it ollows federal regulations regording piartnership m-kimd malel:
claimed. a task made exceedin v dilficelt and time consuming whern eon fioated by an
OIG dudit ream whose apinions dilfer cntirely from the directiun viven the Collese by the
Seeratary's Provraie S (rom the writen application instructions spproved hy the
secretary and the Office of Mansgement and Budger, from OMB cireulars, snd from
FDGATR,

SO03, e Vedvnpia Cumiticnicy Celiese

FRRTHRS



LA A LN] | Lo e

Loy

wehd Ui i lepe, GHRAR T Megihing: Bog

Stilvwitted Felivig 72001 Iy brrdeaens © vibaeine

Adtachments

ACORAR-TP Application Insiructions Regarding 50% Maiwching, Regnivemoent

B 1 -miatl from Program Officer
COGEAR-UER Application Insivictions Regardivg Facilities as Mawching

Dn GEAR-UT Application Instructions Repardung Valuativn of Mulehing



. ceaen wna Bt nd

i LR gy F

Ao Fopwres Uonitrcd Nrnedior PO AN T e, T

Vudiagns Cnng ity Cloliong o711 Metieseg Regian

ST
St ol feary FON6G f

e Ul
Attachment A

GRAR-UP Application lnsteactions Regarding auu;, Matehing Hequitenient



"
7

(2] Cumply with bl mAtching geroont

AUE mhatad [

APV LI cAat inn for #ACh vear of e PLOJoon pogios

[ h Matuh;uu_requllumuuiﬁ-
Ti) A Partnorﬁhip

WSt provide pot loss than 240 percent of

the cast of the Droibct fream Don—Fodaral f

unds for any year in
the

L T

PToject period. -

(2} The non -Medorai shave of the CosSt ol thes GRap R

Project

Mgt bo not legg than ng PRrecent of thao total cowt Ovor the

#,- (Aubhorivy . 2o g o

— —
Projoct parigd

(3} The nen-Fedearal share o+ the cosq of o GEAR P Project

M2y be provided in cash or in-leyne,

LLvGa .y

—
(ADPT Rt

——

0L Management A

Ly SN Of Fime Budgo!t under conLral
ninkoar ]udﬁ~ﬁ?10]

L5409 Wha Laps Ahe zequirome Lo obhat, s pagy DECSOID must meot
RGOy

i Purtncrship miis i desjgnatc &% the fiscal TN for ies
Projcct undar GEAR 1.

{a) & Yoea) nducatimnal Adeliey - o
] Y

() An 12l ikut Lap, O highor edusalion that 13 ot
PRI b b FErlar lan

LAuthcrfty: AT B 1U?Ea—”2}

'l al._are b Legiivens

GEAL p dobsdarsinip oapg ltﬂ_r&L:lLDn:hla_Lﬁ_Q;hQr Jedeial

B599 2y s Tregarding the JNCUATL of
Stoslogp

';_jlnizu;alma:;L:ance?

.



sy

= ACUVINeS e InFornatio
rrepaning students for

applicution procedures,

repacding fustering, ap.

Improving
collepe, coujlape

peErenl nvolvemeny
adinissions ang

m
achievermem tests,

At collepe

Also, keep in mind that these services inust |
thronyly completion of 30 frade,

What is the matching requirement for Partnerships?
The Partnership must provide a’portion of the 1otg] project costs cach year. Partnerships have i,
fexibility 1o decide whit percentage of the project costs they will firm] with non-Federy]
eXpenditures cach year, a3 lony ay the total non- '

Federal contribution aver the length of the prant
award period cquals af lege 59 percent of the total nroject costs.

The minimum non-Federq]
outribution per year will be 30 percent of the annogl project cost '[@gmw
matching rccmi 10 PTOVIAT applicants with maximum, Aexibility while
Cheowagg applicants 1o provide nan-federg) matches that refject sip
nd g CUPHCItY to continue

nificant local commitments
— L T e
the program alter cderal fundiny: ends,

e provided o the cohap of PRTICIPALINE Students

kind contributions, {Sec genera|
of resonrees ihat can he uged o

The non-Federal martel, may be provided through cash or in-
QEA D front section of the applicatioy,

picket for examples
et the matehing requirement.)

What are some examples of budgets for o Partnership project, taking inte
constderation the matching requirement goq the antnual maximum, Federal
contribution of $864) per student?

AS part of e Admnnstation’ Leinventing: Govenumen: Iniiative
Al applicants for mnlii-yvear award. provide hadp 2| grant period
wquested. This eliyminates the need for extensive Nar-competing continuation applications iy the
Fem2Ining, project e An annuad parfonnues report will be used in place of the continating
spelicarion to determine pro

gress, therehy rel den of resubinitiing

- the Depariment requires tht
sLinformation for the 1o

¥ relieving prantees of the b
SEsURInees and certifioation, annually .

A S-year budaet will v

ary for each j;
Ly the number of gr

wtnership depend
Ades served by the protect; )
Praject cost per Participant; g
matching reguiremeny

g Upon a number of vartables, such as
the totaf mumbey of students served; 33 the wtal
wl ) the annwgal non-tederal share (hat o Project contributes s the
EXAMPM T 1

A Partne;

shup could start with o 7
el

LYenr Services would be
grade. In the thiy yuar of 1
7 prade cobor all re
Ik the Followiay:

grade cohor: in e firg yYearand add a newy 7'
rovided o all cohorts ol students ug 1]
& rrant. there would he ot
SIVINY Services, A S-v

" grade cohort
¥ Progress through (he 120
arade cobnt, an g prade colore and o
witrbuedget swnary far s Partnership contd [hnk



Thi:—: program supposts early intorvention stratigies far increasing the number of
low-incomea sturdents on the pathway tn college. GEAR P tackles tha two most
portant stumbling blucks o achieving this qoal:

(1) Gelting stidenty Academically prepared tor college wark.

{2 Educating them any thelr families about the real costs and finanzial
resources that make college alfordable for every child,
AR UP grants Support Htate and local Partnership sfforty
improvement and POsHive change within a State and at the Iocal lovel. Matching
resources leverage SUpROt and cerent local commitment RECCssary to sustain these
changes beyond the Iife of the GEAR UP grant, This broad-based cooperalive
approach ensures that low-incomo students receive the academic services and support

they need to aspire and atain, and that parents qet the information thexy want to be
effective academice Mentors to their children.

Lo bring about program

Develop Matciing Commitments

Federal funds shallﬂ::o_\f_iqg___ngtn_more than 50 pergent of the@giggs_t__qf any
project funded by a grant under_m_ig_.p_rgg[g_r_rli The non-Federg) share of project
csts may be in CASIOT T Rind Tairfy valued, including services, supplics, or equipment.
This grant Program encourages the levoraging of grantee resources, and nvestrnents
and contributions from the private ang public sectors. Subjert 10 some excentions, tho
fotal of non-Faderg] commmtments madio by States and local Partacrship inembers andg
the value of private SR investments and donations may be included in the match. [t
5 particulary mportant that these matching commitinents contribute to the ong-term
sustainability of the projent afler the grant’s funding ends.

In determining the adequacy of resourses under tho
applications will be evaluated an the relevance and demo

partner in the Proposed project and the potential for con
after Federal funding ends,

selection critesia for grants,
nstrated commitmaont ot ench
tinucd support of the project

All grant recipicnts are limited 1o A Maximum indirect cost
madified total diract Cosl base or the amaunt pormitted b
rate agrosment, whichever is loge.

rate of eight (g) Dercent of a
¥ 15 negatizted indirect szt

Ll Wd 10



Attiichirnent B

L-nual feam Program Officer

Ul ity o Hreefe At Raopvizs 2 mivey Sandvee (0008 O fenng s
I.

PRI it Collegn, CTEARSU Mo fene

r Roeeengens
Srlvweeod Felvumy 700003 he Vatenewn Crmnnsiy () [HR

M=)



LR NN S |

EJ."I _::‘_-_‘. [ i '_.".

Jefi Davis - RE: Budgets for 2000-2001

Froun:

Tomed, CihristineT < Christine
Ta-

TormeiiDed oy
Chedl Davig! SISt g
Dhnte: LA2A01 232 1)

Subject: RE Budgets tor 2000.200]

sarennin e flogss

Hi tefl, Buen Anan, looking forward te o great year, '
ok gyer yanr Badgels, and ey are much, much bester, Vhe questions
thed rermain are rat on ry desk, so weep you apprised. The warst thal
seald fapier, inmy opinian, is thal we would Nave: b wiskt and jus® waork
Tiaugh e legiudion tagelher, Thizs does not seem neary as cenioundng as
it seemrwed bofare, Beelisye e,

YEL TR budidays Loy, Firze wo'te slaving warrn [pdak o poie,
rielis bt

Lt wiinliees,
[2rs

T

inal Messags ...
it Jelf (o [Majlio:
swent Tuacday, lariarg 02, 2007 -

LR o

A the talicaes rreiated worg el

Jusbwracrizd Lo ke fyay Fat afl the ousige
Lhireslman? Do

o

I

R B
. . I TR IR A T I
binfaomiation we st yos Sefars oAty

e Ko yoeu e ey Gpuent o,

FREST FIRIRTONY [ RRCRVIVON RENTPE, sEaving e sl Thapge!

Jeelt D,
: ddiralee of Grants
VoannenTia Conenue .y
T =

PG Bus 205
Drtancdo, FEOSZROZ IS
IO POR.E000, L. 3303
wlwesgivalencia v b

Thintrasts

3 “Tunma, Chrstine” =it Trnse dgows 1R800 %1307 P 2o
TIarES BAr fan gadatel

u RaAad ysae prsseal
wmubal et Syzaing el




RIS

CheEtieet <Uhristows Temeicns LR LR D495 AR 5w
seff,

THUUF O udpets [y Bropat uposoie ey
Lrefare tusicling «an b= fnalizen Mzl ol { e
rrEbdy s maie al 1t has o with b frid

205 it neaed By bee adudresuod
problers aospeas trooe it the
eral partiog,

Aprablerm Al at Appears an Lot AT tnzfedirsst ool rate sndl ibinizng L
[z STy regalingzd lnnlirac] Sost [ats Bureonmment 1 39 wned agr cap
Wl ¥ tse an seth b fuderal ang te malil budgers Since yoy,
SLbnsiderabile sxoenses an Bath sides i facitites and aclinimsieative
wnhi | nead fa knew what the exect eosis inziudes i the 849, ind rect cost
Peatac o bolh stdes Yoo emust als iraenl exaclly Al the FhLa charges

43 diokn
anmindstoator dativiees Pt [eeed of

%

terured 3R sqow how the Facility o
Ay S bhe prant,

cEAnOnCl you it nize i tna 195G
1y staff dieveloprinent spe:

COtiU Ao Jwrds
Susl, 33 moued rator of
Fpasbeecindary Uansition SPecialisl 5) dirneter of
Laneusrne i A b anrrbmalae of e shrnent; 5% disscter, collenn tranarticn
itagrearnsall al 5% Thes oo half 1 ¢ me ey vecre assipned te the prant
lisat chneed yowe records of Lieir names and how ther {ume was
aetaualed for last year and your assess et ol Frave zervice will Lin rlelivered
S dillerenc e poemmit mens to e G

sl

Trornenk:

R g ST

il s e e ikr e d i ) [
FV e Eis will work | oaec )

prrapanala, | lease
ST G fara)

20w anLurme 1t anytiung
sl g ol e
Cthes cocarintaliong ag IR T
T R T TR P [MEREEHE SR A | ST

M ar B baskaed Lo wors oilions

Pashrcassnalbzle 1or Uhe s,

AFHRTE TH PN R I
vttt atien s

R IR A LT

B LT LEH SR AN TS [T RTINS
L AREIOLDT AN CATA e thinse e
are thar they will ha deiteening and tat these an; 1o he
*heir sbandard eates g wi

HN STET TN s varliogn setvise atnvn

al it
A Mery IVh por s are fo
ez and it oo

i aned mraten oo
brate Sloase oxplan

: Trie maken
e ot all

Therat s aatch rguired for e 350 grants weninh bave Deen cetrled s

252 MY )
TRT

RTAN]

TavAL .

Thaey

Lanrst

satne Facilibess . acimiistrat o e,z Floaear
oot suesiariiale thig g o rivalicty,

Bl e, r s B tas atnly iy e Il

-

B R S U PR -

P IR T

ANTERE Y

[ }



GO g b e L

TNt g oy !
Cednrt it e e e Ip '

Foreatact me

YL D0 v aitention,
S aly,

e liene 17 Toama ¢
behceatian :

IR
LA BppneRaly
CPpartmsnl at Ednsal.on
st leslaesanary Fr
L9 K L e

Washingtao, D0 00002504 '
emal Zhretion Tomen
i 2S00 T5AR

taw: 2029007575

SR

o .
PR UL L T T

NGO T

LTS Y

aL

Pape 7o)

-

A

[Ty



R [T

Connneniy i Feees i

wrppary Cooirod Neesthoee BFy O 107 pron f
o Celfenne, GRS Moteiing fleguiremiom
Swlvsicod Feboeny 7, 2008, by Folenoin ¢ ey Caffope

Feelvviee: {"rnmrn.m.
Attechnient O

CEAR-TIP Apntication Instructions Regardinge acitities as Matching



TR TERTTT S

ks there a minimw and/or naximum graot size?

Mo minimum, maximum, or averaps award hos been established Cor Pastnersbap grants. The sive
of cuch Partaership grant will depend on the number of students sexved, 1lowever, there 15 n
mixiiun wnnnal Federol eoutribution of 3800 per studems for Partnership grants, State puants

will have no minhnwm, @ 35 nilhon aonual masimum award, and an estitnated averape award of
1.5 miliion to 32 milhon.

Is there a minimum or maximum number of students (o he served?

Mo, Sce the application materidly specilic to Partnership.and State prants {or more details abowt
which students may be served throuph GEAJR UP projects.

What resources may be used o meet the
for GEAR UP prants?
Any combination of non-Federal cash cxpenditures and in-kind contnbutions may be used to

meet the non-federal matching requirement for GEAR U prants. A few examples of allowabice
in-kind contributions ielude:

« Y dueational resources nnd s ies;
«  Space and facilibes,
-~ Crompiter cquipment aud soltware; e

non-Federal matching requircinent

= Time spent by volunteers ow twoning, menterng, giving molivanonal specches  that
encourage higher academic achievement, or presenting information about college options and
Dnancial aid;

«  Transportation of pasticipaiion students o GEAR U activities;

«  Additional professional development aotbatics for teachers and others, initiatsd ihrough
GEAL L,

= Dy care services for pantieipating students with children: and

-

Internships o stimuer jubs provided 1o patticipating, students,

e additon, the statete ancledens the tollowing specific examples ol cash expenditures end
vottibntions that may alsas connd toeward e yoetehing requirenient;

~ the amount expeaded on docwmented, targeted, long-term mentoring and  counseling
provided by vobuetesss o paid statt of nonschool orpanizaiiows, wncluding businesses,
relipious organizations, somimunity froups, postsecondary educational institutions, noaproft
and philanthrepie organizations. and other vrganizations;

a  The amount of the binaneial assistance paid o students from State, local, institutional, or
private funds vnder GEATR UP; and

N

The zmount of tition, Boes, woem o board walved or reduced {or cecipicurs of {inancizl
samstanee uncer (GGEATL 1]

Please note that the valag sssipned to 1n-kind conmibutions included i the non-Tedern! maich

must e reascnabie ol ey

et exeecd 1we {air market value of the propeity o seoviee
contributed, ol the

are Diated 1o the badpet 2z poer ol the peogect™s non-Federal matchs Tor mors detailed infnsoation
oy cant shariog and nen Felemd maienioe, ses 34 CFR 7423

Tt At bimpsdionesia o fede o lim

ner Pnderal matching dollacs muost Te spent dadng the year tn which they

Soowhioi can e locats! on e

PR

i
|
|
|
|



DERS RN I I |

Contmoents on It ducy Repewt Controld Nyatbey D000 407 Bl s

Valencia Commaning ¢ wtluze, GLEAR-LF Muichiing Reswirements

Snlimittect Febi oy Z, 2003, By Fealoneisg Clrammenity Coli

Atwclunent 1

GEARCUT Application [nstruction: Revarding Valuation of Mutcling



[P |

Is there o minimunm and/or maxihnum grant size?
Mo mininnn, maximum, or averape award has been estabiished for Partvership pranis, Thae size ‘
of cach Partnership grant wili depend on the number of students secved. However, there 15 o
maximnn annal Federal contribution of $800 per siedent for Partue
will hiavve no miinirnum, a $5 milfion anomal maximun: A,

TERIp prant, Stale prauts
SL5 milhon w52 willion,

and an estimated wverape avard of

ls there u minimum or maximum number of students to be served?

Na. See the application materidls specific to Partnership and State grants for more details about
which students may be served through GEAR U projects.

What resourees may be used to mect the non-Federal m

atching requirement
for GEAR UP grauts?

Any combination of non-lederal cush expenditures and in-kind conlibutions may be used to

meet the non-federal matching reguirement for GEAR UP prants. A fow cxamples of allowable
w-kind contributions wclude:

|
|
|
= Hducational resources and supplics; ) ‘
«  Spuce and facilitics; |
»  Computer equipinent and software, TTER s s
* imeospent by volunteers on twlering, mentoring, giving motivaticnal speeches that g
encourape higher ncademic achievemont, or presenting infommation ubout college optiuns and I
fomncial aid; |
+ Dmisportation of participating students to GIEAR UP activities _ l
»  Additional professional development activities for teachers snd othoers, stiated throngl ‘ b
Glall U,
.

Dy eoare services far participating, students witl children; and
* dntenstups or sunnner johs provided fo participaiing students.

I additiom, the statute dnchdes the following speaific exanples of cash expendimres and
contithition: that may wlso count Wward tie matching requireent:
o The wmount expended on documented, targeted, long-teom nentoning and counscling
provided by velunteers or paid staff of nonschool organizations, including  businesses,
reliiions organizations, comununity groups, postsecoudary educational institutions, nonprofit
and phiianthropic organizations, and otlier organizations,

The wmount of e fauncial assistance paid W ostudents from State, oeal, institetionsl, or
nrivalie funds under GEAR (11 and

Phe amount of attion, fees, room ar board waived or rodu

ced [or reeiplems of financial
asslsties under GEAR P

soahle

Please note that the value wssigned to in-kind contdbutions included in *he non b ederal tatch
st b onw

2 non-ledernd matzhiog dollars muast be spe

and may not exeeed the Fair_market vaiue of the DEOpETLY 0T scrvice
conttibned, and il

:nl dunng the yoor i which they f
sl e edpel as part o the seoject’s non-Federsl matel For e detatled intomaton !
- I ! U AT L 42
michingr, see 34 CFROF4 03

i owlietzan be located oo the

SIS




Audit of Valencia Community College’s Gaining Early Awareness and

Readiness for Undergraduate Programs Matching Requirement
Audit Control Number A07-B0011

Auditee

Dr. Sanford C. Shugart
President

Valencia Community College
Chicone Building

190 South Orange Avenue
Orlando, FL 32801

Action Official

Ms. Sally L. Stroup

Assistant Secretary

Office of Postsecondary Education
U.S. Department of Education
1990 K Street N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

Electronic Copies of Report

Jay Noell, OPE, Audit Liaison Officer

Harold Jenkins, Office of the General Counsel
William D. Hansen, Deputy Secretary

Phil Maestri, Office of the Deputy Secretary
John Danielson, Chief of Staff

Eugene Hickok, Under Secretary

John Gibbons, Director, Communications

Jack Martin, Chief Financial Officer

Clay Boothby, Acting AS, Legislation and Congressional Affairs
Laurie M. Rich, AS, Intergovernmental and Interagency Affairs
Carolyn Adams, OGC Correspondence Control

L'Wanda Rosemond, General Operations Team

Charles Miller, Post Audit Group, OCFO

Headquarters and Regional Audit Managers





